• Wise snacks delivered positive double-digit sales growth. We continued our plans to increase prices to
offset the increase in raw materials and savings plans that include the reduction of transportation costs,
promotions, among others. Furthermore, there is a portfolio rationalization process underway to make
our operation more efficient.

8

South America includes beverage operations in Peru, Argentina, Ecuador and the Inalecsa snacks
business.

OPERATING RESULTS FOR SOUTH AMERICA

• In 4Q21, net sales for the South America division reached Ps. 10,220 million, an increase of 14.7%,
driven by positive volumes in all three operations. In 2021, net sales reached Ps. 35,402 million, an
increase of 8.1% when compared to 2020.

• Total volume for South America increased 9.8% to 162.4 MUC in the quarter, excluding jug water,
primarily due to growth in the stills and colas categories, which increased by 21.6% and 9.5%,
respectively. In 2021, total volume for this region increased 14.0% compared to 2020 and 2.6%
compared to 2019.

• EBITDA for South America decreased 1.8% to Ps. 2,271 million in 4Q21, a margin of 22.2%, a dilution
of 370 basis points versus 4Q20. In 12M21, EBITDA reached Ps. 6,903 million, an increase of 6.9%
and a margin of 19.5%, 20 basis points below 12M20.

4Q21 4Q20 Variation % Jan-Dec'21 Jan-Dec'20 Variation %

Volume by Category (MUC)

75.2 68.6 9.5 252.7 226.4 11.6
53.5 49.5 8.0 175.7 156.0 12.6

Sparkling Total Volume 128.7 118.2 8.9 428.4 382.4 12.0
19.3 17.8 8.5 66.6 57.5 15.8
14.5 11.9 21.6 50.2 36.9 35.9

Volume excluding jug 162.4 147.9 9.8 545.1 476.8 14.3
2.0 2.1 -5.6 7.6 8.0 -4.9

Total Volume 164.4 150.0 9.6 552.7 484.9 14.0
Mix (%)

29.3 30.8 -1.5 31.1 32.6 -1.5
70.7 69.2 1.5 68.9 67.4 1.5
71.5 74.3 -2.7 71.8 74.8 -3.1
28.5 25.7 2.7 28.2 25.2 3.1

Income Statement (M M  M XP)

Net Sales 10,220 8,910 14.7 35,402 32,760 8.1
EBITDA 2,271 2,311 -1.8 6,903 6,458 6.9

22.2% 25.9% -370 bp 19.5% 19.7% -20 bp
* Includes all single-serve presentations of purified, flavored, and mineral water.
 Includes teas, isotonics, energy drinks, juices, nectars, fruit, and alcoholic beverages

EBITDA Margin

Single-serve

TABLE 4: SOUTH AMERICA DATA

Returnable

Non Returnable

Multi-serve

Jug

Still Beverages

Colas

Flavors

Water*

South America

9

Peru

• In 4Q21, sales volume in Peru rose 10.1% versus 4Q20, mainly due to growth in stills and colas
categories, which posted increases of 15.0% and 13.8%, respectively. In the year, sales volume grew
16.1% versus 2020 and in line with 2019 levels.